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Ref. No. Parts No. Name of Parts = H 'ty L)
KM-813 KM-823 No.
A-1 01-001A-8130 Arm, Bed Base, Bed(Ass' y) ofol Wl =(x) 1Set 1Set
A-2 01-105A-8130 Face Plate w7 1 1
A-3 SC-0322-7400 | Screw(9/64" n=40) E2o] T A2 HY6L n=40) | 1 1
A-4 44-007P-1230 Lock Pin For A-2 =39 3x10 1 1
A-5 01-006A-8130 Thread Take-Up Cover AR 7] A 1 1
A6 SC-0502-2302 | Screw(9/64” n=40) F2o] T A2pAH9/64 n=40) | 1 1
A7 44-021R-7400 | Rubber Cap W= 7]12 nll 10 10
A-8 01-007R-8130 | Oil Cap J15u}7l (Hole) 6 6
A-9 01-010A-5607 | Thread Retainer 1414 o] 1 2
A-10 SN-0121-7400 | Nut(15/64" n=28) |7 E (15/64" n=28) 1 2
A-11 44-101A-8130 Oil Tank sdel= 1 1
A-12 44-002M-8130 | Oil Tank Felt 29 "Bz AE 1 1
A-15 01-108A-8130 Oil Tank Cover 2o =3 A 1 1
A-16 SC-A301-4119 | Screw(9/64" n=40) FEo] HA| 2HUPAH(9/64" n=40) 2 2
A-17 01-021C-7400 Arm Thread Guide(U) Al o] (4) 1 1
A-18 SC-0519-2302 | Screw(11/64" n=40) FEo] FTAA A AHL/6L n=40) | 1 1
A-19 01-022C-7400 | Arm Thread Guide(M) AlA o] (3}) 1 1
A-20 SC-0519-2302 | Screw(11/64” n=40) FRo] A ALUA1/64 n=40) | 1 1
A-21 01-022C-7400 | Arm Thread Guide(L) Al A o] (3}) 1 1
A-22 SC-0519-2302 | Screw(11/64" n=40) F2o FTHA A H1/64 n=40) | 1 1
A-25 GP-008942-00 | Model Mark =9 n= 1
A-25-1 GP-009168-00 | Model Mark 24 np=z 1
A-26 01-110A-8130 Upper Shaft Collar Cover Az 7l A 1 1
A-27 SC-A301-4119 | Screw(9/64" n=40) FEo] A 2-2bAH9/64" n=40) 3 3
A-28 01-011A-8130 Rear Cover AN 1 1
A-29 SC-0543-2302 | Screw(11/64" n=40) E8o] 2t 2 2ubAR(11/64" n=40) 7 7
A-30 01-012A-8130 | Slide Plate n| 11y % 1 1
A-31 SC-0501-2302 | Screw(11/64” n=40) Fo| FTAA A2 AK11/64" n=40) 1 1
A-32 01-013A-8130 Bed Leg W= o) 1 1
A-33 SC-0329-8130 Screw (M8 X 1.25) 7+ H&E(M8x1.25) 3 3
A-34 01-014C-8130 Nut For A-33, A-38 W= 3] qE(M8XPL25 3%F) 4 4
A-35 01-035P-1370 Machine Number Plate W59 1 1
A-36 01-035P-7400 Pin For A-35 WHE3 3 2 2
A-38 SC-0348-8130 | Screw (M8X 1.25) F&o] HHEHAHME X 1.25) 1 1
A-40 44-012C-1230 Tube For A-39 35 Fol= 1 1
A-41 44-026G-7400 | Holder For A-39 AEFlo] AZTY 1 1
A-42 SC-0502-2302 Screw(9/64” n=40) EEo] T2 Z-L2uaH9/64" n=40) 1 1
A-43 01-004A-8170 Thread Tension Control Ass y Al A AR (%) 1Set
A-44 01-018A-7400 Thread Tension Control Ass y AzAAA (2) 1Set
A-45 SC-0543-2302 | Screw(11/64" n=40) Fo] 3 A2vbAH11/64" n=40) 1 1
A-46 SC-0158-3710 Screw(9/64” n=40) EHo] b 2-&paH9/64" n=40) 1 1
A-47 01-019C-7400 Stopper For Thread Take-Up Spring [A%4 A% A& 1 1
A-48 SC-0502-2302 Screw(9/64” n=40) EEo] T2 22U aH9/64" n=40) 1 1
A-49 01-026C-7400 Tension Release Bar ARF7] = 1 1
A-50 01-025C-7400 | Pipe For A-49 % gle]x 1 1
A-51 44-019M-7400 | Oil Supply Felt % E2A ARXA WE(6-19) 3 3
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Ref. No. Parts No. Name of Parts =z H Q'ty AESETIY
KM-813 KM-823 No.

B-1 02-101A-8130 Upper Shaft A= 1 1

B-2 02-102A-8150 Link Cam 2= 7 (HP) 1 1

B-3 SC-0124-7400 Screw(9/32" n=28) EFEo] 2t 2Z2uab(9/32" n=28) 1 1

B-4 SC-0123-1230 Screw(9/32" n=28) T80 vzt 22} aH(9/32" n=28) 1 1

B-6 02-108A-8130 Upper Shaft Bushing(F) Abs A RA) 1 1

B-7 SC-0514-7400 Serew(15/64" n=28) FHo] HEA}(15/64" n=28) 1 1

B-8 02-000M-7400 | Felt For B-6 ApE k) WE 1 1

B-9 GP-030314-00 | Collar For B-1 A= 7)e) 1 1

B-10 SC-A129-4515 | Screw(1/4” n=40) EEo] EHAH1/4" n=40) 2 2

B-11 02-104A-3400 Upper Shaft Bushing(M) A= Zz=n) 1 1

B-12 SC-0514-7400 Screw(15/64" n=28) 7t Eo] B EAH(15/64" n=28) 1 1

B-13 44-017M-3400 | Felt For B-11 AE Z=nx go de 1 1

B-15 02-211A-1230 | Upper Shaft Gear Assembly A} 70 1 1 B

B-15-2 SC-A129-4515 | Screw(1/4” n=40) EEo] HEAH1/4" n=40) 1 1 Gg”;;};naﬁy

B-15-3 SC-A129-4515 | Screw(1/4” n=40) F¥ol ¥EMH1/4" n=40) 1 1

B-16 02-105A-3400 Upper Shaft Bushing(R) A& B 1 1

B-17 SC-0514-7400 Screw(15/64" n=28) B Eo] WEA(15/64" n=28) 1 1

B-18 44-020C-7400 Felt For B-16 % 23 "A5A P E(6-19) 1 1

B-20 02-006A-3400 Pulley 3 1 1

B-21 SC-0150-2500 | Screw(15/64" n=28) Z2o] gt 2Leubak(15/64" n=28) 2 2

B-22 SC-0188-1230 Screw(5/16" n=24) o] upely) 2A2ubaH(5/16" n=24) 1 1

B-23 04-101A-8170 Needle Bar e 1

B-24 04-101A-7400 Needle Bar vl 1

B-25 GP-011730-00 Needle Bar Thread Guide vi=d A4 o] 1

B-26 SC-0125-5607 | Screw(3/32" n=56) FHo| wpaly ALUpX(3/32" n=56) | 1

B-26-1 SC-A131-4522 | Screw(1/8" n=44) FEo] Wzt 22} aH(1/8" n=44) 1

B-27 04-011A-8260 Needle Clamp 212 (1/16”) 1

B-28 Needle vl 1 2

B-29 SC-0160-5607 | Screw(9/64" n=40) F2o| T2 AL2AH9/64 n=40) 2

B-30 04-102A-7400 Needle Bar Holder vl o) 1 1

B-31 SC-0158-3710 | Screw(9/64” n=40) o] ¢t ALY/ n=40)| 1 1

B-32 06-033M-7400 | Felt For B-30 A3ly] AE 1 1

B-33 04-104A-7400 Needle Bar Crank vl === 1 1

B-34 PN-000277-01 Needle Bar Crank Shaft g3 37 1 1

B-35 SC-0504-1230 | Screw(1/4” n=40) FEo] HEIAH1/4" n=40) 1 1

B-36 SC-0129-7400 Screw(1/4” n=40) FEo] WEAaH(1/4” n=40) 1 1

B-38 04-105A-7400 Needle Bar Guide Slide Block Bl ol B 1 1

B-39 04-103A-8260 Needle Bar Crank Guide s === gk 1 1

B-40 SC-0497-1230 Screw(3/16” n=28) T W Z21}AH(3/16" n=28) 4 4

B-41 04-107 A-8260 Needle Bar Bushing(U) vl AFRAl 1 1

B-42 SC-0114-1230 | Screw(15/64" n=28) FEo] HEUAH15/64" n=28) 1 1

B-43 04-108A-8260 Needle Bar Bushing(L) vl sF5Al 1 1

B-44 SC-0114-1230 Screw(15/64" n=28) FEo] WEUA(15/64" n=28) 1 1

B-45 02-104A-8270 Thread Take-Up Lever Al 7] 1

B-46 02-104A-8270 Thread Take-Up Lever Al =) 7] 1

B-47 08-101A-8130 Hinge Pin For Take-Up Lever AlA 7] 312 1 1

B-48 SC-0514-7400 | Screw(15/64" n=28) Eo] HEAH15/64" n=28) 2 2

B-50 02-103A-7400 Take-Up Lever Holder Al 7] #bo) 1 1

B-51 06-033M-7400 | Felt A3y e 1 1

B-52 44-017C-7400 0il Cover HES IS 1 1

B-53 44-018C-8130 0Oil Cover Holder 7] 2uto] =3} 1 1

B-54 06-024S-7400 Screw(3/16” n=32) ZHo] Wu] 2HexH(3/16" n=32) 1 1

B-55 44-016M-7400 Felt For Thread Take-Up Lever Al 7] F5 AE(6-14) 1 1

B-56 SC-0158-3710 Screw(9/64” n=40) FEo| Wu] 2R prH(9/64" n=40) 1 1

B-57 03-010A-3710 Upper Gear Case Assembly A7) A o) A(&) 1 1

B-57-4 03-013R-3710 Upper Shaft Retainer(F) 2 dHA(B) 1 1 B-57

B-57-5 | 03-014R-3710 | Upper Shaft Retainer(R) 294(C) 1 1 ggf:rCase

B-57-6 SC-0205-3710 Screw(1/4” n=24) FRo] Pt 221al(1/4” n=24) 1 1 Assembly

B-57-7 SC-0109-2350 | Screw(MS6) 77w Bo] B E(M6) 2 2

B-58 44-0000-1230 Oil Wick 44 1 1

B-59 04-002C-8260 Holder For B-58 vl $-Altol 1 1
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Ref. No. Parts No. Name of Parts = H 'ty L)
KM-813 KM-823 No.

C-1 05-101A-8260 Roller Presser Bar 2 1 1

C-2 05-102A-7400 Presser Bar Bushing(U) 2 AFRA 1 1

c-3 SC-0114-1230 | Screw(15/64” n=28) FEo] HEA(15/64" n=28)| 1 1

C-4 05-103A-7400 Presser Bar Holder =2 #e] (K3300) 1 1

c-5 SC-A174-4122 | Screw(11/64” n=40) EEo] 2 A2ubAH11/64" n=40) 1 1

c-6 05-104A-7400 Presser Bar Bracket =2 g7]7] BapA(K008) 1 1

Cc-7 05-0055-7400 Stud For C-6 FEd 287 it 1 1

C-8 05-006A-7400 Presser Foot Lifter 2 277 1 1

c-9 05-009P-3800 Hinge Pin For C-8 e 87 g9 1 1

C-10 05-015S-7400 Presser Adjusting Screw s x4 WAt 1 1

C-11 05-116G-8130 Presser Bar Plate Spring FEYg ~x=d 1 1

Cc-12 05-017S-7400 Hinge Screw For C-11 FEAE A=F] chis) 1 1

C-13 05-108A-7400 Hook For P.B. Plate Spring FEg A= A e](K001) 1 1

C-14 SC-0158-3710 | Screw(9/64” n=40) Fgo] @ A2 bAHY/6 n=40)| 1 1

C-15 05-109A-7400 Presser Bar Bushing(L) 29 Al 1 1

C-16 SC-0114-1230 | Screw(15/64" n=28) FEo] HEUAH15/64" n=28)| 1 1

C-17-1 GP-037381-00 | Roller Presser Bracket 289 =74 vepA 1 1 C-17A

C-17-2 81-003S-8260 Stud For C-17-1 vkl g R At 1 1 Roller

C-17-4 SC-0199-2700 Screw(11/64” n=40) E2o] ulele] 2H&ubAH(11/64" n=40) 1 1 Presser

C-17-5A 05-017A-8150 Roller Presser Foot(L) 289 74 1 1 Foot(L)

C-17-5B | 81-011A-8260 | Roller Presser Foot(S) r2uk(2e3) $2 * « | Assembly

C-17-9 04-005P-8260 Stopper Pin For C-17-1 vl ~&9 ¥ 1 C-17B

C-17-10 | SC-0160-5607 | Screw(9/64" n=40) ol FT9A A2 Y6 n=40) | 2 2 | Roller

C-17-11A |  81-017A-8260 Needle Guide Holder(S) 289 =3 vl 21 (%) 1 Presser

C-17-11B | 81-007A-8260 Needle Guide Holder(L) 228 x7 upsehl EH () * Foot(S)

C-17-12 | 81-016A-8260 | Needle Guide(1/16) 228 xu ulehy(1/16)) 1| Assembly

C-17-13 81-005W-8260 | Washer For C-17-12 288 =79 Eo) 944 1 (+)

C-17-14 SC-0130-1230 | Screw(1/8" n=44) Fo] 32 A2 H1/8" n=44) 1

C-17-15 04-004G-8260 | Spring For C-17-1 e Az 1 1

C-18 05-101A-7400 Flat Presser Bar 2 * *

C-19 05-001A-8170 Flat Presser Foot Assembly gk 1

C-20 SC-0315-2302 | Screw(9/64" n=40) FEo] 2t 2H-2u4ab(9/64" n=40) 1

c-21 05-011A-7400 Knee Lifting Lever 223 1 1

c-22 05-013S-7400 Stud For C-21 FE229 9 A AL 1 1

C-23 05-014G-7400 Return Spring For C-21 T2 g A= 1 1

C-24 05-012S-7400 Stopper for C-23 F229 dw A2 ZHol A 1 1

Cc-25 43-101A-8130 Connecting Link For C-21 22 Hy 94 A= 1 1

C-26 05-019S-7400 Stud For C-25 A7 ¥z it 1 1

Cc-27 43-002A-8130 Knee Lifting Connecting Rod T2 9445 1 1

C-28 05-020P-2302 Pin For C-27 &3 2 2

Cc-29 43-003A-8130 | Collar For C-27 n2od 4% shgt 1 1

C-30 SC-0128-7400 | Screw(11/64" n=40) o] W] 22 A 11/ n=40) | 1 1

C-31 43-015A-5607 Knee Lifting Roller Bracket Assembly | %2 2HE 228 (£) 1 1

C-31-4 SC-0542-1230 | Screw(11/64” n=40) F2o| MEUAM(11/64" n=40)| 1 1

C-32 43-026A-7500 Knee Lifter Lock Lever FT283 wAYY 1 1

C-33 43-0265-8130 Screw For C-32 F22d ¥ A} 1 1

C-34 43-0278-8130 Screw For C-32 F229 4 T FAHL) 1 1

C-35 43-027A-8130 Lever Shaft Stopper Collar g A2=9 718 1 1

C-36 SC-0107-1600 | Screw (M6 X 1.0) 7} W& E(M6X10) 1 1 |4

c-37 43-0275-8130 | Screw For C-36 7223 W FHIAHL) 1 1 E?telig

C-38 43-027G-8130 Lever Shaft Return Spring & el A= 1 1 Assembly

C-39 43-028A-8130 Lever Shaft Bracket P Bl 1 1

C-40 43-029A-8130 Lever Shaft F=&9 9 S 1 1

C-41 43-030P-8130 Guide Pin For C-40 = 1 1

C-42 43-016A-8130 Knee Lifting Assembly 24 (%) 1 1
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Ref. No. Parts No. Name of Parts =z H 'ty Ass’,\(lembly
KM-813 KM-823 0.
D-1-1 GP-022405-01 | Feed Cam ) =7} (HP) 1 1
D-1-2 SC-0114-1230 | Screw(15/64" n=28) E8o] WEAL15/64" n=28)| 2 2
D-1-3 06-007C-1600 C-Ring For D-1-1 FAa 2= ~E3}2(20D) 1 1
D-2 06-102A-3400 Connection Ring For Y-Rod Slol = A4 1 1
D-3 44-018M-3400 | Felt For D-2 slo)|2= A48 F§ AE 1 1
D-4 44-015C-3400 Oil Felt Holder For D-2 AsleE M 2= §A4 o 1 1
D-5 06-102A-8130 Y-Rod $}o] = (HP) 1 1
D-6 06-032A-1230 Stud For D-5 gelz A7) 94 A} 1 1
D-7 SN-0107-1230 Nut(9/32” n=28) S-7h E(9/32" n=28) 1 1
D-8 GP-035915-00 | Feed Link velx g3 1 1
D-9 06-103A-8130 Feed Link Connecting Shaft Jol= 3 AAF 1 1
D-10 SC-0122-1230 | Screw(15/64" n=28) F8o| gzt A2 AH15/64 n=28)| 2 2
D-11 06-104A-8130 Feed Regulator 3 e]l= zA7](HP) 1 1
D-12 06-109A-3400 Feed Regulator Shaft Jol= - 1 1
D-13 SC-0122-1230 Screw(15/64" n=28) FRo| i 2ReubaH(15/64" n=28) 1 1
D-14 06-110A-3400 Feed Regulator Bushing Jol= zAHE A 1 1
D-15 SC-0507-1230 | Screw(15/64" n=28) F8o] HEAH15/64" n=28) 1 1
D-16 06-005A-8130 Feed Regulator Dial Shaft Jo]l= 2 tho|d = 1 1
D-16-1 06-010R-1230 O-Ring For D-16 tlolat &= 97 1 1
D-17 06-012C-8130 Length Control Dial Shaft lﬂr | IH=x) 1 1
D-18 SC-0193-1230 Screw(3/16” n=28) FEo] 2t 2Z-2uab(3/16” n=28) 1 1
D-19 06-012P-7400 Pin For D-17 B‘rO] o 3 1 1
D-20 06-027 G-7400 Spring For D-17 thojod Az 1 1
D-21 06-107A-8130 Feed Rock Shaft Crank 3 A P (F 1 1
D-22 06-106P-8130 Connection Pin For D-21 3 vy iaﬂ =2(F) 9747 1 1
D-23 SC-0543-2302 Screw(11/64” n=40) FRo| W 2R aH(11/64” n=40) 1 1
D-24 SC-0497-1230 Screw(3/16” n=28) E2o| Wb 2He}aH(3/16” n=28) 2 2
D-25 06-123A-1230 Feed Rock Shaft g 1 1
D-26 06-008A-8130 Feed Rock Shaft Bushing(F) g ARA 1 1
D-27 SC-0114-1230 Screw(15/64" n=28) FHo] WE1}A}(15/64" n=28) 1 1
D-28 06-009A-8130 Feed Rock Shaft Bushing(R) Sy 84 1 1
D-29 SC-0114-1230 Screw(15/64” n=28) FEo] HEpA(15/64" n=28) 1 1
D-30 06-008A-1230 Feed Bar Crank FULA === 1 1
D-31 SC-0307-1230 Screw(3/16” n=32) EHo| b 2o} AH(3/16" n=32) 2 2
D-32 06-109A-1230 Feed Bar Shaft Y 1= 1 1
D-33 06-102W-2350 Washer For D-32 B A& oA 1 1
D-34 06-0208-1230 Screw(15/64” n=28) FBo] 2t A2 AH(15/64" n=28) 1 1
D-35 06-110A-3400 Feed Bar 4 3 1 1
D-36 06-026A-3400 Feed Bar Block Shaft Y 4 2= 1 1
D-37 SC-0128-7400 Screw(11/64” n=40) Z2o| Y] 2A-&uab(11/64" n=40) 1 1
D-38 06-127A-3400 Feed Bar Block Y 24 29 1 1
D-40 GP-007659-00 | Feed Lifting Shaft Crank(F) = 33=3(3) 1 1
D-41 SC-0497-1230 Screw(3/16” n=28) Fo] Ak 2o} xH(3/16" n=28) 1 1
D-42 06-111A-8130 Feed Lifting Shaft E 1 1
D-43 SC-0360-3400 Screw(3/8” n=28) F2o] w3 AH(3/8" n=28) 1 1
D-44 06-031S8-3400 Nut For D-43 E9 XA YA HE 1 1
D45 SC-0358-8130 | Screw(3/8” n=28) EEo] 95 HAHE/B" n=28) 1 1
D-46 06-031S-3400 Nut For D-45 E9 AA A} HE 1 1
D-47 06-032A-1230 Stud For Crank Rod Jol= A7) 947 whix}t 1 1
D-48 SN-0107-1230 | Nut(9/32" n=28) $-7 ] E(9/32" n=28) 1 1
D-49 06-113A-8130 Crank Rod FA A 2= (HP) 1 1
D-50 44-023M-3400 | Felt For D-49 r3u AleE A S g4 dE 1 1
D-51 44-015C-3400 0il Felt Holder For D-49 Absle-F 7 = fAl% o 1 1
D-52 06-060A-3400 Feed Regulator Arm Assembly IAY FPA(F) 1 1 D-52
D-52-4 SC-A174-4122 | Screw(11/64" n=40) E o] gzt 2R Ab(11/64" n=40) 1 1 |Feed Regulator
-52-5 SC-0184-1600 Screw(3/16” n=28) F2o| W] A-&4ak(3/16” n=28) 1 1 |Am Assembly
D-53 06-135C-2350 Upper Spring Holder Azl H AZF Aol () 1 1
D-54 SC-0307-1230 Screw(3/16” n=232) F2o| Yzt 2o }a}(3/16” n=32) 1 1
D-55 06-003G-8130 Reverse Lever Spring Az H A A= 1 1
D-57 06-114A-8130 Reverse Lever Shaft gz G = 1 1
D-58 06-037A-8130 Reverse Lever 7 v (HP) 1 1
D-59 06-053W-1230 Washer For D-58 e 24A 1 1
D-60 SC-0185-1230 Screw(3/16” n=32) 2o njale] 22} AH(3/16" n=32) 1 1
D-61 SC-0186-1230 Screw(3/16” n=32) Z o] W] 2H}ab(3/16” n=32) 1 1




Upright Shaft & Lower Shaft Mechanism
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SunLhtar

Ref. No. Parts No. Name of Parts = H 'ty L)
KM-813 KM-823 No.

E-1 03-101A-8130 Upright Shaft M-=E 1 1

E-2 02-212A-1230 Upright Shaft Upper Gear(U) Assembly | ] Ab7]o] 1 1 E-2. Upright
Shaft Gear(U)

E-2-2 SC-A129-4515 | Screw(1/4” n=40) F2o] WEAH1/4" n=40) 2 2 Assembly

E-3 03-102A-3400 | Upright Shaft Bushing(U) A& A 1 1

E-4 SC-0507-1230 | Screw(15/64" n=28) E2o| MEUAN15/64" n=28)| 1 1

E-5 03-107M-3710 | Felt For E-3 = ARA AE 1 1

E-7 03-102A-8130 Upright Shaft Bushing(M) A& F2A 1 1

E-8 SC-0507-1230 | Screw(15/64” n=28) FBo] HEUANI5/64" n=28)| 1 1

E-9 03-107M-3710 | Felt For E-7 = ARA e 1 1

E-11 03-103A-8130 Upright Shaft Bushing(L) A5 A 1 1

E-12 SC-0507-1230 | Screw(15/64" n=28) FRo] MEUAN15/64" n=28)| 1 1

E-13 03-107M-3710 | Felt For E-11 o= ARA e 1 1

E-15 02-213A-1230 Upright Shaft Lower Gear(L) Assembly | %< 3}7]¢] 1 1 E-15. Upright
Shaft Gear(L)

E-152 | SC-A129-4515 | Screw(1/4” n=40) FEo] HEUAH1/4" n=40) 2 2 Assembly

E-16 07-101A-8130 | Lower Shaft 5= 1 1

E-17 08-104A-8130 | Lower Shaft Bushing(F) o= &3A) 1 1

E-18 SC-0507-1230 | Screw(15/64” n=28) FHo] HEAH15/64" n=28)| 1 1

E-19 03-107M-3710 | Felt For E-17 ol& AR A 1 1

E-20 07-004A-8150 Lower Shaft Gear (F) Assembly 5t 7)o (%) 1 2 B0

E-20-2 | SC-A120-4515 | Screw(1/4” n=40) F2o] PEAH1/4" n=40) 2 4 Assembly

E-21 08-103A-8130 | Lower Shaft Bushing(M) 5% T84 1 1

E-22 SC-0507-1230 | Screw(15/64" n=28) E2o| MEUANI5/64" n=28)| 1 1

E-23 44-119A-1230 | Collar For E-16 29 FH= gle) 1 1

E-24 SC-0542-1230 | Screw(11/64” n=40) F o] WEAH(11/64" n=40) 2 2

E-25 08-104A-8130 | Lower Shaft Bushing(R) 5% A 1 1

E-26 SC-0507-1230 | Screw(15/64" n=28) E2o| HEUAMI5/64" n=28)| 1 1

E-27 03-107M-3710 | Felt For E-25 ol& A3 AE 1 1

E-29 02-214A-1230 Lower Shaft Gear(R) Assembly 3t 3l7]¢] 1 1 E-29. Lower
Shaft Gear(R)

E-29-2 | SC-A129-4515 | Screw(1/4” n=40) Eo] HEAH1/4" n=40) 2 2 Assembly

E-30 03-016A-3710 Lower Gear Case Assembly 7)o Aol A(F) 1 1

E-30-3 03-015R-3710 0Oil Seal(D) 2d4(D) 1 1

E-30-4 | 03-017R-3710 | Oil Seal(E) 2 AA(E) 1 1 Lowlzj(();ear
Case Assembly

E-30-5 | SC-A174-4122 | Screw(M6) S Eo] B E(MS6) 1 1

E-30-6 SC-0205-3710 Screw(1/4" n=24) FEo] gat 22 AH(1/4" n=24) 1 1

E-31 GP-037299-00 Lower Shaft Gear Case 3= 7)o Aol 1 1

E-32 SC-0184-1600 | Screw(3/16” n=28) F2o] Wu] 2H2}AH(3/16" n=28) | 2 2




Post Mechanism
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SunLhtar

Ref. No. Parts No. Name of Parts =z H Q'ty AESETIY
KM-813 KM-823 No.
F-1 09-105A-8130 Post ZAE 1
F-2 09-101A-8230 Post ZAE 1
F-3 SC-0344-8260 Screw(5/16” n=24) 20| Taukat 2keuiab(5/16" n=24) 2 2
F-4 SC-0253-7400 Screw(1/4” n=24) FEo] W] 2eab(1/4” n=24) 2
F-5 09-125W-8270 | Washer For F-3, F-4 AE FA 944 2 4
F-6 GP-035163-00 Feed Dog Lever B4 4 1 1
F-7 09-005C-8270 Guide Plate For F-6 Y gy »nrtg 1
F-8 09-005C-8270 Guide Plate For F-6 Y #Hw »nta 1
F-9 SC-0501-2302 Screw(11/64" n=40) 8o Z2AA A AH11/64" n=40) 2
F-10 SC-0175-1230 | Screw(11/64” n=40) FEo] ¢t A2AH11/64" n=40) 2
F-11 09-006S-8270 | Slide Block Shaft £etol= B3 A} 1 1
F-12 09-0083-8270 Screw For F-11 Zglol= B3 wlsuir} 1 1
F-13 09-107A-8270 Slide Block = Yy Saglo|= 23 1 1
F-14 09-009W-8270 | Washer For F-11 Lelol= B3 914 1 1
F-15 SN-0116-4000 Nut(1/4” n=40) 2-7MA E(1/4” n=40) 1 1
F-16 06-001A-8160 Feed Dog(Roller Presser Type) EY (228 78 1
F-17 06-001A-8260 Feed Dog(Roller Presser Type) EY (22 718 1
F-18 06-011A-8160 Feed Dog(Flat Presser Type) B (g =349 *
F-20 SC-0543-2302 Screw(11/64" n=40) F8o] S2AA A2UAH11/64" n=40) 1 1
F-21 06-008S-8270 Stud For Feed Bar(D-35) FY A At 1 1
F-22 SN-0115-4000 Nut(3/16” n=32) S-7H4 E(3/16" n=32) 1 1
F-23 09-001A-8170 Post Left Cover e FPHF) 1
F-24 SC-0501-2302 Screw(11/64" n=40) 8o T2yt 22 AH11/64" n=40) 4
F-25 09-021C-8230 Post Front Cover(U) ZXAE FPHA) A 1
F-26 09-022C-8230 Post Front Cover(L) zrE FlH(A) 8 1
F-27 09-123C-8170 Post Right Cover(F) ZAE JHHA) & 1
F-28 09-124C-8170 Post Left Cover(R) ZAE FPHE) F 1
F-29 09-023C-8230 Post Rear Cover(U) ZAE FPH(E) A 1
F-30 09-024C-8230 Post Rear Cover(L) XXAE FPH(E) 3} 1
F-31 SC-0538-8260 | Screw(3/16” n=32) F2o| 2 AL2HAH3/16 n=32) 1
F-31 SC-0537-8260 Screw(3/16” n=32) FHo| Svba 2uxH(3/16" n=32)
F-32 SC-0537-8260 Screw(3/16” n=32) 20| Zukat 2koual(3/16” n=32) 1 3
F-33 01-023C-3710 Washer For F-31, F-32 2}A5 1 4
F-34 SC-A301-4119 | Screw(9/64" n=40) F2o] HA] 2H2UAH9/64" n=40) 8
F-35 09-102A-8170 Post Support ZAE ¥b3 1
F-36 SC-0179-3710 Screw(11/64” n=40) 2o Tyt 2L aH11/64" n=40) 4
F-37 SC-0326-8260 Screw(5/16" n=24) Fxo| Izt 2k} a}(5/16" n=24) 2
F-38 09-125W-8270 | Washer For F-37 A= HAL 9A 2
F-39 09-004A-8130 Saddle e 1 2
F-40 SC-0326-8260 Screw(5/16” n=24) Z 20| b 2o} xH(5/16" n=24) 2 4
F-41 09-125W-8270 | Washer For F-40 NS HUAL 2kA 2 4
F-43 44-020C-7400 Felt For F-39 F E2A 33 dE 1 2
F-45 SC-0365-4118 Screw(9/64” n=40) FRo] Win] 221} aH(9/64” n=40) 2 4
F-46 09-140A-8150 Hook Shaft 7hupE 1 2
F-47 09-014A-8270 Opener SRR 1 2
F-48 09-015S-8270 Stud For F-47 o =y thixb 1 2
F-49 09-116A-8270 Fork For F-47 o By 1 2
F-50 SC-0502-2302 | Screw(9/64” n=40) F2o] T A AH9/6 n=40)| 2 4
F-51 09-036A-8570 Rotary Hook Assembly 7} HSH-31(6) 1Set 2Set
F-52 09-130A-7400 Bobbin wnl 1 2
F-54 SC-0147-8270 Screw(9/64” n=40) A7 BLE(9/64" n=40) 1 2
F-55 09-001A-8130 Collar For F-46 % = y)g) 1 2
F-56 SC-0129-7400 Screw(1/4” n=40) FEo] WEpA(1/4" n=40) 1 2
F-57 09-106A-8130 Bushing For F-46 o) BA (F) 1111 X168X20 2 4
F-58 SC-0499-4515 | Screw(11/64” n=40) EEo] HEYAH11/64" n=40) 1 2
F-59 09-053A-8150 Hook Shaft Gear Assembly % 7)o)(x) (FA=dH) 1 2 gﬂg?t ggg&
F-59-2 SC-A129-4515 | Screw(1/4” n=40) EEo] 9EHAH1/4 n=40) 2 4 | Assembly
F-60 01-005A-8160 Needle Plate(Roller Presser Type) A (28 =349 1
F-61 01-015A-8260 Needle Plate Z3(1/16") 1 1
F-62 01-015A-8160 Needle Plate(Flat Presser Type) A (H 718 1
F-64 SC-0310-4119 Screw(9/64” n=40) FHo] HA] AU AH9/64" n=40) 2 2
F-65 GP-010492-00 Hook Cover 7S Lelolm 1 2
F-66 06-053M-7400 | Felt For F-6 ¥3 dE 1 1
F-67 SC-0502-2302 Screw(9/64” n=40) Z8o| Bkak ZoUaH(9/64" n=40) 16

o The “*"Mark is Option Parts



Accessories
MM A A
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G-32-4 [
Ref. No. Parts No. Name of Parts = o 'ty HESETIY
KM-813 KM-823 No.
G-1 91-001C-1230 Accessory Bag AA| A ] vk 1 1
G-2 01-043C-1230 Hinge Assembly 3l %] 2 2
G-3 91-106R-7400 Rubber Cushion B A 23 (]) (White) 2 2
G-4 91-103R-7400 Head Cushion A 2 F(4) 4 4
G-5 91-002C-1230 Screw Driver(L) =g}o]¥ () 1 1
G-6 91-103C-1230 Driver(M, S) zlo] ¥ (F, &) 1 1
G-8 Needle vl 1Set 1Set
G-9 09-130A-7400 Bobbin Bl 2 2
G-12 91-001C-8270 Machine Head Cover ) A AR (4) 1 1
G-13 91-108C-1230 0il Tank sd 7 1 1
G-14 91-011C-1230 Oiler S-=} 1 1
G-15 Nail RS 14 14
G-16 41-101A-1230 Bobbin Winder Assembly A7) (=) 1Set 1Set
G-18 GP-022624-00 | Thread Stand Assembly Al Zo) (%) 1Set
G-18-1 91-003S-2302 Screw For G-18 Ejap 3
G-19 91-008A-7400 | Thread Stand Assembly Al & (F) (3% AR 1Set
G-25 43-100A-7500 Knee Lifter Assembly T2 23 (x) 1 1
G-27 44-002A-8130 Oil Pan Assembly S du(x) 1 1
G-28 90-003A-8670 Head Rest LR IR-S 1 1
G-29 91-002C-7400 0il Receiver 8- 1 1
G-30 91-007C-7400 Needle Thread Inserting Guide A7) 7] 1 1
G-31 01-024M-7400 Felt For Upper Thread Supply AA F& AE 1 1
G-32 60-101A-8130 Belt Cover Ass' y WEeAH (F) 1Set 1Set
G-32-1 60-001A-8130 Belt Cover W E 7 1 1
G-32-2 60-006P-8670 Support Pin For Belt Cover W E 7 2| X3 1 1
G-32-3 01-016R-2700 Stopper For Belt Cover AET 1 1
G-32-4 SC-0543-2302 Screw For Belt Cover Ak 5 5




Gauge Pars SunStar

A0 X| A

H-10 H-8 H-13, H-14 H-1~H-4 H-16~H-20
H-6
H-11, H-12 H-15 H-5 H-21
. T e
Gauge Size
Ref. No. Parts No. Name of Parts -3 g Inch 364 116 332 18 14
mm 1 12 16 24 32 64
H-1 04-021A-8260 | Needle Clamp(3/64) A=) (3/64) 1 1
H-2 04-011A-8260 Needle Clamp(1/16) A= (1/16) 1
H-3 04-001A-8260 | Needle Clamp(3/32) A7) (3/32) 1
H-4 04-031A-8260 | Needle Clamp(1/8) A= (1/8) 1
H-5 04-041A-8260 | Needle Clamp(1/4) A (1/4) 1
H-6 81-017A-8150 Roller Presser(S) FHHEEY) (L) 1 1 1 1 1
H-8 05-001A-8160 | Flat Presser Foot(KM-813) | =1t
H-10 81-016A-8260 | Needle Guide(1/16) 228 7w (1/16) 1 1 1
H-11 81-006A-8260 | Needle Guide(3/32) 248 =79 vl (3/32) 1
H-12 81-026A-8260 | Needle Guide(1/8) 229 =7 uhee(1/8) 1
H-13 06-011A-8260 | Feed Dog(1/8) F4(1/8) 1
H-14 06-021A-8260 | Feed Dog(1/4) FY(1/4) 1
H-15 06-011A-8160 | Flat Feed Dog FYUE=2EE) 1
H-16 01-025A-8260 | Needle Plate(3/64) 22 (3/64) 1
H-17 01-015A-8260 | Needle Plate(1/16) Z2(1/16) 1
H-18 01-005A-8260 | Needle Plate(3/32) A H(3/32) 1
H-19 01-035A-8260 | Needle Plate(1/8) H2H(1/8) 1
H-20 01-155A-8260 | Needle Plate(1/4) A7 (1/4) 1
H-21 01-015A-8160 | Flat Needle Plate AT (G P08
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